Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Allen Anderson Manager South Kentucky R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 910 925-929 N. Main Street Somerset, KY 42502-0910



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 4, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

د مادیکه در ۲۰۰۰ مرکز کو کو میکند و در میکنون در میکنون میکنون و میکنوند. در در میکنون میکنون میکنون در ما

The second se

الراج مصبوه مستخطين والواجر الامع والمتاك مصادفة محاجه

الار وسيعيف المتعادين الم المتحيط الم المراجع

الای الاستانی از میرود در ۲۰ این ایند. معالمهموند از ماندوره همانه می از در در ۲۰

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00374

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

na an an an Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna An terrelane en cher etterretten de la celle company d'estration de la celle de la celle de la celle de la celle a المراجع بالعظيم والمراجع بالمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والم المراجع المسيم مسيم والمراجع والمستعلي معرفين ما مراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع وا مصفحا مكافع حجو المالكة التاري بال n an an an Arran an Arra. An an Arran an Arran المراجب فالمحادث فالمتركب أيرمح محجر والمحورون والمتابية بالمتحادين فيصبوه جاي احتي محمسهم والب المتحارية معهوم المتحوارة الحار

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/jc Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

· · · · ·

Allen Anderson Manager South Kentucky R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 910 925-929 N. Main Street Somerset, KY 42502-0910

and the second second

. .

n gebenen her gegegenen werden hetter in der einen der einen der einen der einen gesteren versteren einen einen Die der eine Beigenen versteren der einen der einen der einen der einen Beigenen werden gemeinen einen der gemeinen der sohre der sohre der sohre der

المراجع المراجع

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL TO PURCHASE THE FIXED ASSETS OF THE MONTICELLO ELECTRIC PLANT BOARD, MONTICELLO, KY

CASE NO. 2007-00374

)

)

)

)

<u>ORDER</u>

On August 20, 2007, South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky") filed an application seeking approval to purchase the fixed assets of the Monticello Electric Plant Board. On September 13, 2007, the Commission established a procedural schedule in this case.

On its own motion, the Commission finds that, in light of South Kentucky's responses to Commission Staff's initial data requests, the procedural schedule established in our September 13, 2007 Order should be amended to allow additional information to be requested from South Kentucky.

Pursuant to KRS 278.020(6), the Commission further finds that good cause exists to extend the statutory deadline an additional 60 days. The original statutory deadline of October 19, 2007 should be continued until December 18, 2007. A revised procedural schedule is set forth in Appendix A, which is appended hereto and incorporated herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The procedural schedule set forth in Appendix A, which is appended hereto and incorporated herein, shall be followed and supersedes the schedule established in the Commission's September 13, 2007 Order.

2. The statutory time period in which a final decision must be issued in this case is extended an additional 60 days to December 18, 2007.

3. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 4th day of October, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTESI Directo

Case No. 2007-00374

APPENDIX A

•

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2007-00374 DATED October 4, 2007

All supplemental requests for information to South Kentucky shall be filed no later than	10/12/07
South Kentucky shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	10/26/07
All parties shall file comments, if any, no later than	11/15/07
Commission decision due no later than	